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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 
 
 
Illinois Commerce Commission : 
   On Its Own Motion : 
 : 
Vs :   11-0672  
 : 
MidAmerican Energy Company : 
 : 
 : 
Determination of Compliance with Section : 
8-101 of the Public Utilities Act. : 
 
 
 

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE STAFF OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

 
NOW COME the Staff witnesses of the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Staff”), 

by and through their undersigned counsel, pursuant to Section 200.800 of the Illinois 

Commerce Commission’s Rules of Practice (83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.800), and 

respectfully submit their Initial Brief in the instant proceeding. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 A. Overview 
 
 On August 26, 2011, Staff prepared a Staff Report that the Initiating Order of 

October 5, 2011 made a part of the record of this proceeding.  The Staff Report 

discusses Staff’s investigation of an accident that occurred on August 9, 2010, involving 

a contractor who was working on MidAmerican Energy Company’s (“MidAmerican” or 

“MEC” or “Company”) overhead electric distribution system in Andalusia, Illinois.  The 

Staff Report explains that Staff concluded that MEC’s safety policies associated with 
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contract employees fail to comply with Section 8-101 of the Public Utilities Act (“PUA” or 

“Act”).  

B. Procedural History 
 
 On October 5, 2011, the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) entered 

an Initiating Order to determine whether MidAmerican had failed to comply with the 

requirements of Section 8-101 of the Public Utilities Act in that it failed to maintain such 

service instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities as shall promote the safety, health, 

comfort, and convenience of its patrons and employees.   

Pursuant to proper legal notice, a status hearing in this matter was held on 

November 17, 2011, before a duly authorized Administrative Law Judge of the 

Commission at its offices in Springfield, Illinois.  Thereafter, an evidentiary hearing was 

held on January 19, 2012.  Appearances were entered by counsel on behalf of Staff and 

MidAmerican.  Staff presented the testimony of Greg Rockrohr, a Senior Electrical 

Engineer in the Engineering Department of the Energy Division.  The Company 

presented the testimony of Barry Campbell, Vice President of Delivery for MidAmerican 

Energy Company.  At the conclusion of the hearing on January 19, 2012, the record 

was left open. 

C. Legal Standard 
 
  

 Staff investigated the incident as mandated by Section 8-507 of the PUA.   

Section 8-507 of the PUA provides as follows: 

  
Every public utility shall file with the Commission, under such rules and 
regulations as the Commission may prescribe, a report of every accident 
occurring to or on its plant, equipment, or other property of such a nature 
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to endanger the safety, health or property of any person. Whenever any 
accident occasions the loss of life or limb to any person, such public utility 
shall immediately give notice to the Commission of the fact by the 
speediest means of communication, whether telephone, telegraph or post. 
  
The Commission shall investigate all accidents occurring within this State 
upon the property of any public utility or directly or indirectly arising from or 
connected with its maintenance or operation, resulting in loss of life or 
injury to person or property and requiring, in the judgment of the 
Commission, investigation by it, and shall have the power to make such 
order or recommendation with respect thereto as in its judgment may 
seem just and reasonable. Neither the order or recommendation of the 
Commission nor any accident report filed with the Commission shall be 
admitted in evidence in any action for damages based on or arising out of 
the loss of life, or injury to person or property, in this Section referred to. 
 
The first paragraph of Section 8-101 of the PUA states that a utility must provide 

service that is safe for its employees and the public.  Section 8-101 of the PUA 

provides, in relevant part, as follows:   

A public utility shall furnish, provide, and maintain such service 
instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities as shall promote the safety, 
health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and public 
and as shall be in all respects adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable. 

 

II. STAFF’ POSITION 

 
 The basis for Staff’s citation order recommendation stems from Staff’s 

investigation of an accident that occurred on August 9, 2010, involving L. E. Myers 

Company (“Myers”), a contractor who was working on MidAmerican’s overheard electric 

distribution system in Andalusia, Illinois.   

 Staff’s citation order recommendation resulted in a proceeding being initiated to 

determine whether MEC had failed to comply with the requirements of Section 8-101 of 

the PUA, in that it failed to maintain such service instrumentalities, equipment, and 
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facilities as shall promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons 

and employees. (Initiating Order, p. 3) 

 In its testimony, Staff witness Rockrohr sponsored the August 26, 2010 Staff 

Report and discussed his investigation of the accident on August 9, 2010 in Andalusia, 

Illinois.  Mr. Rockrohr concluded that MEC safety policies associated with contract 

employees fail to comply with Section 8-101 of the PUA.  (Staff Ex. 1.0, p. 2) 

 Staff explained that Section 8-101 of the Act appears to indicate that a public 

utility must provide service in a manner that is safe for its employees.  Section 8-101 of 

the Act provides in part:  

A public utility shall furnish, provide, and maintain such service 
instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities as shall promote the safety, 
health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and public 
and as shall be in all respects adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable. 

 

 Staff determined that since MEC does not investigate accidents involving 

contractor’s employees, or monitor the investigation activities, MEC could not know 

whether its contractors enforce the safety rules and practices that MEC requires.  The 

Commission regulates MEC – not MEC’s contractors.  Further, MEC is bound by 

Commission rules and the Act –MEC’s contractors are not.  Staff expressed concern 

that MEC’s policy and practice relinquishes all responsibility to its contractor for 

ensuring safe work practices and could lead to unsafe work practices/policies remaining 

undiscovered by a public utility. (Staff Ex. 1.0, p. 4) 

 Staff set forth that if a public utility could demonstrate it satisfied the following 

four requirements, then it could demonstrate that it met its responsibility pursuant to 

Section 8-101 of the Act with regard to the safety of employees working on its facilities 
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or property:  

1. The public utility must require that all work on its facilities and property is 

performed pursuant to safe working practices, OSHA regulations, and safety 

rules based on OSHA regulations.   

2. The public utility must ensure that all persons performing work on its facilities 

and property have received training to perform the work pursuant to safe 

working practices, OSHA regulations, and safety rules based on OSHA 

regulations. 

3. The public utility must inspect work in progress on its facilities and property to 

ensure that workers are complying with safe working practices, OSHA 

regulations, and safety rules based on OSHA regulations. 

4. The public utility must investigate all OSHA recordable incidents to enable the 

utility to understand accident causes and then take the steps it deems 

necessary to avoid future accidents. (Staff Ex. 1.0, pp. 4-5) 

Staff recommended that the Commission utilize these four requirements when 

determining whether MEC has met the worker safety obligation that Section 8-101 of 

the Act assigns it.   (Staff Ex. 1.0, p. 5) 

The Company addressed each of these four requirements in its testimony.  In 

fact, MEC indicated that the first three suggestions were reasonable.  (MidAmerican Ex. 

1.0, p. 3)  MEC further stated that it was in full agreement with three of Mr. Rockrohr’s 

suggestions, and it was only with regard to the fourth suggestion, that the utility should 

have the responsibility of its own investigation of a contractor accident, that there may 

be a misunderstanding.  (MidAmerican Ex. 1.0, p. 12)  MEC agreed on the need to 
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investigate all OSHA recordable incidents in order to fully understand accident causes 

and take appropriate actions to minimize the likelihood of any recurrence for its own 

employees and also to work with its independent contractors to do the same.  (Id.) 

 In addition, Staff recommended that the Commission find that MidAmerican has 

ultimate responsibility for ensuring the safe working practices of employees working on 

its facilities and property, including contract employees, and that MidAmerican cannot 

relinquish this responsibility through the terms of a work agreement or contract.  

Further, the Commission should find that MidAmerican’s apparent practice of ignoring 

the safety practices of contract employees who work on its facilities or property is a 

violation of Section 8-101 of the PUA.  Finally, Staff recommends that the Commission 

direct MidAmerican to participate in any future accident investigations involving 

employees that are injured while working on its facilities or property, including contract 

employees.  (Staff Ex. 1.0, p. 2) 

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 
 
 
 The core issue revolves around whether MEC has the ultimate responsibility for 

the safety of its employees, whether direct employees or contractor employees, who 

work on its property or its facilities, and ultimate responsibility for conducting and 

monitoring investigations of accidents on its property or its facilities.  

 The first question to resolve is the responsibility of MEC to its contract 

employees.  Staff believes that Section 8-101 of the PUA is the starting point for 

addressing this issue.  Section 8-101 of the PUA provides in relevant part: 

A public utility shall furnish, provide, and maintain such service 
instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities as shall promote the safety, 
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health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and public 
and as shall be in all respects adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable. 
(220 ILCS 5/8-101) 

 

 It is Staff’s contention that this provision of the PUA indicates that MEC must take 

an active role in monitoring and enforcing safe working practices for its workers, 

whether direct employees or contractor’s employees.  There is nothing in this provision 

of the Act that specifically excludes a contractor’s employees.  The use of the term 

“employees” is not restricted in any manner to presume this language only meant direct 

employees.  As such, it is reasonable to conclude this language included not only direct 

employees, but contractor’s employees as well.   

 The provisions of Section 8-101 of the PUA also clearly impose upon utilities a 

statutory duty to the general public, and, a fortiori invitees onto utility property, such as 

contractors, to maintain safe instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities.  Illinois cases 

have held that electricity is an inherently dangerous force such that those engaged in 

the business of supplying it are obliged to exercise a high degree of care in protecting 

the public.  (Clinton v. Commonwealth Edison, 36 Ill.App.3d 1064, 1068 (1st Dist. 1976)) 

 This interpretation that a utility shall provide safe instrumentalities, equipment, 

and facilities to employees and the public is buttressed by the fact that the Commission 

regulates public utilities such as MEC.  It does not specifically regulate contractors hired 

by public utilities.  The contractor’s hired by MEC are not bound by Commission rules 

and the PUA.  MEC is bound by Commission rules and the PUA.  Staff believes it is 

unreasonable that MEC’s policy and practice relinquishes primary responsibility to its 

contractor for ensuring safe work practices.  By doing so, MEC is effectively avoiding its 

safety responsibilities to contract employees, which are employees of MEC.   
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 As is set forth above, MEC agrees with the first three suggestions of Staff 

witness Greg Rockrohr on what needs to be satisfied in order to demonstrate 

responsibility pursuant to Section 8-101 of the Act with regard to the safety of 

employees working on its facilities or property.  It is only the fourth suggestion that there 

is disagreement. 

MEC agrees with Staff that with regard to its fourth suggestion, i.e. the public 

utility must investigate all OSHA recordable incidents to enable the utility to understand 

accident causes and then take the steps it deems necessary to avoid future accidents, a 

full investigation should be completed, but believes that an investigation by the 

independent contractor fulfills this suggestion.  (MidAmerican Ex. 1.0, p. 3)  As set forth 

in the Staff Report, Staff examined MEC’s actions following the accident and concluded 

that the utility did not determine for itself exactly what happened during the accident, did 

not determine why the accident happened, and took no steps to prevent the accident 

from happening again.  (Staff Report, p. 5)  

In response to Staff data request ENG 2.8, MEC stated:  

“The incident was investigated by L.E. Myers to ensure complete 
understanding of the event and to ensure potential mechanical failures, at-
risk conditions and at-risk behaviors were identified and corrected.  
Pursuant to contract agreements, MidAmerican Energy Company will 
continue to require contractors to comply with federal, state, and local 
regulations and codes.” 

In response to Staff data request ENG 3.7(b), MEC stated: 

“Pursuant to Article 10, Sections 10.1.1, 10.1.2 of the contract agreed 
upon by L.E. Myers Co. and MidAmerican Energy Company: the 
contractor shall be solely responsible for initiating, maintaining and 
supervising all safety measures and programs in connection with the 
performance of this Contract.” 

It is apparent from these responses that MEC made it clear that, in the 
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company’s estimation, it contracted away all its responsibility for the safety of Myers 

employees.  (Staff Report, p. 5) 

In its direct testimony, MEC concedes that there may have been a mistaken 

impression that MidAmerican was not involved in determining the circumstances of the 

accident.   Company witness Campbell set forth that MidAmerican’s Safety Supervisor, 

Jim Pauley, was on-site and determined the circumstances associated with the incident 

on MidAmerican’s behalf.  Myers also conducted a review.  As a result of that review, 

Myers prepared a Safety Alert.  (MidAmerican Ex. 1.0, p. 9) 

Staff does not dispute that Mr. Pauley was on site following the incident of 

August 9, 2010.  However, the fact that a representative of MEC was present following 

the incident does not relieve MEC from performing an investigation. MEC 

representatives were not present and did not witness the incident at the time it occurred. 

Staff does not dispute that Myers performed an investigation of the accident on 

August 9, 2010.  What is equally clear from the testimony is that MEC did not perform 

its own investigation, but reviewed the investigation and safety alert issued by Myers.  It 

appears that MEC may have been under the belief from Staff that the performance of an 

investigation by MEC was to be in lieu of what the contractor should do. (MidAmerican 

Ex. 1.0, p. 10)  It argues that MEC cannot be placed in this position to perform a safety 

investigation in lieu of what a contractor should do due to the potential assumption of 

liability concerns.  (Id.)   

Staff is not suggesting that the utility should usurp the authority of a contractor to 

perform the only safety investigation for a contract employee who is hurt on the utilities 
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property or facilities.  Rather, Staff believes the provisions of Section 8-101 of the Act 

requires a utility to perform its own investigation of an accident involving a contract 

employee hurt on the utilities property or facilities.  Further, the fact that MEC performs 

an investigation does not mean that MEC assumes liability for the incident, just as a law 

enforcement body does not assume liability when it investigates an accident. 

By allowing a contractor to perform the only direct investigation of an accident, 

the utility incents the contractor to skew the facts of an investigation more favorable 

than if another interested entity did an investigation.  Relinquishment of this 

responsibility by MEC to perform its own investigation could lead to unsafe work 

practices/policies remaining undiscovered or ultimately discovered only after a serious 

injury or fatality has occurred.  By performing its own investigation of an accident, a 

utility can ensure all the credible and relevant facts are compiled and an independent 

determination made about what occurred and how to prevent a similar occurrence from 

happening in the future.   

MEC argues that Staff is suggesting MidAmerican should assume direct and 

primary supervision over the workers of its independent contractors.  (MidAmerican Ex. 

1.0, p. 12)  MEC argues that such supervision would interfere with the labor relations or 

contracts of a third party independent contractor and asserts that a reading of Section 8-

101 of the Act indicates nothing about interfering with the labor relations or contracts of 

a third party independent contractor over whom the Commission has no jurisdiction.   

Staff has not claimed there is any provision in Section 8-101 of the Act about 

interfering with labor relations or contracts of a third party independent contractor over 

whom the Commission has no jurisdiction and would never suggest interfering with such 
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labor relations or contract.  Likewise, Staff does not suggest that MEC assume day-to-

day supervisory control over the employees of an independent contractor.  Staff instead 

contends that a utility company is responsible for the safety of any employee or member 

of the public lawfully on its property or facilities.  As a result of that responsibility, the 

utility has the ultimate obligation to investigate an accident involving a contract 

employee precisely as it does its own direct employee.   

The suggestion by MEC appears to be that a utility can contract away the 

statutory duty imposed by Section 8-101 of the Act.  As a general matter, the 

requirements of a statute cannot be avoided through contractual provisions.  

(Progressive Ins. v. Liberty Mutual, 215 Ill.2d 121 (2005))  Likewise, contracts in 

derogation of public policy cannot be enforced.  (Foreman v. Holsman, 10 Ill.2d 551 

(1957))   

A utility cannot shift its ultimate responsibility of an investigation to the 

independent contractor.  While the utility is free to contract with an independent 

contractor regarding various rights and obligations, MEC cannot relinquish or contract 

away the safety responsibility of its employees or the public, as required by statute, via 

the terms of a work agreement or contract.  Even if it were to do so, being subject to the 

PUA, the utility has the ultimate responsibility to conduct an independent investigation of 

accidents on its property or its facilities.   

Staff believes the statute provides for the safety of the “public” and “employees” 

which can be interpreted to include those of a contractor.  It must be kept in mind that 

while the Commission has no jurisdiction over an independent contractor, the 

Commission does have jurisdiction over a public utility.   
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Staff is not suggesting that the Commission interfere with the contracts of a third 

party independent contractor with a public utility.  However, Staff believes the provision 

of the Act, Section 8-101, provides it is the public utility that has ultimate responsibility 

for the safety of its employees, including contractor employees.   

Staff’s investigation led Staff to the conclusion that MidAmerican not only did not 

actively participate in the investigation of the accident involving its contractor’s 

employee, but that MidAmerican denied all responsibility for any involvement in such an 

investigation. (Staff Report, p. 6)  In contrast to Staff’s investigation conclusion, 

Company witness Campbell states: “Since MidAmerican already participates in the 

investigation of accidents involving workers that are injured while working on its facilities 

or property, this recommendation is already a MidAmerican practice and no 

Commission order appears necessary.” (MidAmerican Ex. 1.0, p. 15)  Since, according 

to Mr. Campbell, MidAmerican already participates in investigations, there appears to 

be no reason for MidAmerican to object to a Commission order requiring its full 

participation in such investigations.        

IV. CONCLUSION 
 
 
 WHEREFORE, for all of the following reasons, Staff respectfully requests that the  

Commission issue an order in this proceeding reflecting that MEC has ultimate 

responsibility for conducting and monitoring investigations of accidents on its property or 

its facilities, whether for employees, including contractor employees or the public, as 

Section 8-101 of the PUA assigns to it.  
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       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       _________________________ 
       MATTHEW L. HARVEY 
       JAMES V. OLIVERO 
February 23, 2012     Staff Counsel  
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Office of General Counsel 
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